

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM No.6907/2023 in
WP(C) No.2709/2023

Dr. Najeeba Anjum

... Petitioner(s)

Through: -Mr.M.Y.Bhat, Sr.Advocate with
Mr. Prince Hamza and Sajid Ahmad, Advocates

Vs.

UT of J&K and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: - None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

10.11.2023

1. Through the medium of present application the petitioner has sought a direction upon respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 to issue qualification certificate in her favour, so as to enable her to apply for the post of Senior Resident.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the impugned order passed by Tehsildar Khanyar, whereby EWS Category Certificate issued in favour of the petitioner was cancelled, has been stayed by this Court vide order dated 20.10.2023. He has further submitted that the petitioner has already undergone the PG Course and has secured first position and in case the qualification certificate is not issued in her favour she will not be able to apply for

the post of Senior Resident on the academic basis for which Advertisement Notice has already been issued.

3. Issue notice to the respondents subject to petitioner taking steps within three days.

4. List this application alongwith main petition on 01.12.2023.

In the meanwhile, respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4 shall issue provisional Duplicate certificate in favour of the petitioner in case she has qualified the exam. This shall be subject to outcome of the writ petition.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
10.11.2023
Sarveeda Nissar

